Form 4.68
The insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’'s Progress Report
Pursuant to section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 m

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number
01798434

Name of Company

AA Consultancy & Cleaning Company Limited

IWe

Lane Bednash

3" Floor
Shakespeare House
7 Shakespeare Road
London

N3 1XE

the quidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 11 June 2012 to 10 June 2013

Signed — WK Date 2' June 201R
Valentine & Co For Official Use
3™ Floor Insolvency Sect  Post Room

Shakespeare House
7 Shakespeare Road
London
N3 1XE

Ref LB/MCC/EE/A466

it

28/06/2013 #235
COMPANIES HOUSE




Valentine Jl; .

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
to Creditors and Members

AA Consultancy & Cleaning Company Limited
- In Liquidation

21 June 2013




AA CONSULTANCY & CLEANING COMPANY LIMITED - IN

LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Case Progression / Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for Pertod from 11 June 2012 to 10 June 2013
B Time Analysis for Perneod from 11 June 2012 to 10 June 2013
C Addrtional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees

pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP 9)




AA CONSULTANCY & CLEANING COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

[
R

& Co

Introduction

|, Lane Bednash, of Valentine & Co, 3™ Floor, Shakespeare House, 7 Shakespeare Road,
London, N3 1XE, was appointed as Liquidator of AA Consultancy & Cleaning Company
Limited (the Company) on 11 June 2012 This report provides an update on the progress
in the hquidation for the year ended 10 June 2013

The pnincipal trading address of the Company was 635-638 Ajax Avenue, Slough,
Berkshire, SL1 4BH

The registered office of the Company was changed to ¢/o Valentine & Co, 3rd Floor,
Shakespeare House, 7 Shakespeare Road, London, N3 1XE and its registered number is
01798434

Please be advised that | was also appointed Liquidator of the following associated
companies on 11 June 2012, which traded under the ultrmate holding company, W R
Grace & Co, a company registered in Amenca

« Borndear 1 Limited

+ Borndear 2 Limited

« Borndear 3 Limited

s Cormix Limited

e  Pien UK Limited

»  Emerson & Cuming (Trading) Limited
e  Emerson & Cuming {UK) Limited

. Servicised Limited

Realisation of Assets
There are no realisable assets

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the period
ended 10 June 2013 with a comparison to the Statement of Affairs values, which provides
details of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator

Further information on the Liguidator's remuneration can be found in section 5 below

Valentine il ~




AA CONSULTANCY & CLEANING COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

31

32

33

34

41

42

43

44

Valentine gl

& CollF==-]

Investigations

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (SIP2), a review of the Company’s
books and records was conducted in order to identify any unusual or exceptional
transactions

Dunng the nvestigation, particular attention was pad to identifying any possible
antecedent transactions such as preference payments, transactions at an undervalue and
transactions defrauding creditors Additionally, it was considered whether there was
evidence of wrongful trading and/or misfeasance, for which an action could be brought
against the director(s)

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualificaton Act 1986 and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 4 (SIP4), | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of
the Company to the Department of Business Innovation & Skills  As this i1s a confidential
report, | am not able to disclose the content

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at
the tniial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an nvestigation

questionnaire My investigations have not revealed any i1ssues requinng further report

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditars

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| received a clam from the Company’s sole creditor in the sum of £4,200

At this stage, It appears that there 1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors




AA CONSULTANCY & CLEANING COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine Il

TR N

i,

5 Liquidator’'s Remuneration

51 The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

52 My time costs for the year to 10 June 2013 are £2,489 This represents 8 5 hours at an
average rate of £262 per hour Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade durning this period in respect of the costs
fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation Due to the
lack of funds, | have been unable to draw funds in respect of time costs incurred

53 The time spent on this case relates to the following matters
» Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors
* Recording and acknowledging creditors clams
* Investigations into the affairs of the Company
* Preparation and submission of statutory report to the Secretary of State

= Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to continue to
act

» Cashiering and updating insolvency computer system

» Quarterly review and statutory compliance which includes submissions to Companies

House

54 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' i1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from www valentine-co com > Technical Resources > Creditors’ Guides to

Fees

55 Attached as Appendix C i1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by
staff grade

56 Since June 2012, no Category 2 disbursements have been reimbursed




AA CONSULTANCY & CLEANING COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine i

& ColE

6 Liquidator's Expenses

61 The foilowing expenses have been incurred since my appomtment as Liquidator

- Supplier / Nature of expense incurred Amount incurred Paid to date Amount

: Service Provider to date . Outstanding
: £ £ S
AUA Insolvency Risk Specific Bonding Insurance 2000 000 20 00

Services

Cotrts Adverfising Statutory Advertising 42 33 @00 42 33
7 Creditors’ rights
71 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor

(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request In
writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been temised In this progress report

72 Any secured credrtor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an applcation to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator as set
out in this progress report are excessive

8 Case Progression / Next Report

81 | am currently awaiting tax clearance and anticipate that | will be able to take steps to
finahse the liqudation i the next 6 months

82 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two
months of the next anniversary of the liquidation, uniess | have concluded matters pnor to
thus, In which case | will wnte to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of
convening the final meeting of creditors

T

Lane Bednash
Liquidator




AA CONSULTANCY & CLEANING COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine .

4
T

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 11 June 2012 to 10 June 2013




AA Consultancy & Cleaning Company Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/06/2012 From 11/06/2012
of Affairs To 10/06/2013 To 10/06/2013

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,200 00) Associated Party Loans NIL NIL
NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

{5,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(9,200.00) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note

Lane Bednash
Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 21 June 2013 11 10




AA CONSULTANCY & CLEANING COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentne Bl

Appendix B

Time Analysis for Period from 11 June 2012 to 10 June 2013

Includes case planning, statutery retumns, maintenance of bank accounts and
estate records, matters refating to tax, general correspondence, legal advice,
meetings, employee matters, Court apphcation for extension, legal advice
regarding Agency 1ssues

Administration & Planning

includes Statutory duty of investigation inte Company's affars under Statement

Investigations of Insolvency Practice (SIP2)

Includes dealing with the sale of the business and the assets of the Company,

Realisation of Assets deaiing with Solicitors, collecting book debts

Includes correspondence with preferential and unsecured creditors, pensions

Creditors and employees

Includes time on site, dealing with matters ansing relating to ordering and the

Trading supply of goods, completion of WIP, supervision of staff




6F Ol €4GZ BUD L2

00 L uoIsian | Jo | abeq

pawWIe|] BJUBLIASINGSI] (101

00

000 pouie|) sead [ejol
00292 00 88F'Z 056 [:: 3 084 ori sy SINOH [ej0)
ooo 000 000 ooo oco ococ 000 Supei)
es]e] [ali] Qo 000 goo oo o 000 SBSSY JO vOnESIEDY
SP Gre 00 0ps ozez 090 000 00! 090 suonabisau
[4le]+] 000 000 coo oo oo 000 SJGHpas
Q00 000 coo ooo 000 ooo 000 sJBlE 2yI0adS #se)
86 892 DO 676 + 0 WL 6L or 0 00 Buiuue|d g uoneasiuupy
{3) erey Hus poddng S|2UQISSa}014
Aunoy aBeloay {3)1s0g auny WINOH |eyoL B Siue)sIssy A01U3S SR 1aBeuey muued Uonaung Yo JO UolIBIYISSE|D

EL0Z/90/01 ©L 2102/90/41 Wioi4
1S0d 2p0Q walod
panwi Auedwos Buiues|D ¢ AJUBYNSUQD WY - OSY

Aewwng 3509 @ awl) 6dIS - Aiug swiy




AA CONSULTANCY & CLEANING COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine il -~

& Co Rl

Appendix C
Additional Information In Relation To Liquidator’s Fees
Pursuant To Statement Of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Valentine & Ceo’s policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senior and Administrator The
exact conshtution of the team will depend on the size and complexity of the assignment and on
larger, more complex cases, several staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, time spent by cashiers In relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s
charged Only If there is a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretanal team, will this
be charged

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

We have not utiised the services of any professional advisors n this case
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement generally compnse of external supplies or incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising, invotced travel, external
printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are direcily
referable to the appommtment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be aliocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage




AA CONSULTANCY & CLEANING COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine >

& Co RN

Disbursement rates are charged as follows - Post liguidation creditors circulars including director’s
reports, creditor questionnaire and claims ferms £2 25 each, Annual meeting circulars £1 75 each,
final meeting circulars £1 75 each Room hire, where apphicable £10 00 per hour Insurance and
bonding 1s recharged to the Company/insolvent estate at 100% of sum billed to the office holder
from the provider of the surety or broker, Travel charges, where any staff of office holder of
Valentine & Co utilses therr own vehicle are charged at 40 pence per mile Other travel charges are
recharged at 100% of the fare/cost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant pary
Subsistence and any other miscellaneous disbursements, where appropnately ncurred, are
charged/recharged at 100% of the cost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party
Valentine & Co reserve the nght to alter their charge rates without netice from time to time

We would confirm that no Category 2 disbursements have been charged on this case

Charge-out Rates

— —
B n B R e
- E of Sl
N &

T4 . e
- N s‘,(P,eI hour:) .
Details of the ﬁrm'%%cg B

P “

e from 18 Apni 2011)
E AN

4 st o
Managing Director 425
Other Director / Consultants 325-375
Manager 285
Semor Administrator 200
Admuenistrator 100-150
Junior/Support 50-100

Please note that this firm records its tme i minimum units of 6 minutes




